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DECISION


This Commission concludes that Energy Engineering, Inc. (“the Corporation”) and Kenneth M. Blom are subject to discipline for assisting the unlicensed practice of professional engineering and other violations of the standards for engineering plans and specifications.  

Procedure


The Missouri Board for Architects, Professional Engineers, Professional Land Surveyors, and Landscape Architects (“the Board”) filed its complaint on October 4, 2007.  On March 18, 2008, we convened a hearing on the complaint.  Assistant Attorneys General Glen Webb and Neel Mookerjee represented the Board.  George Kapke, with Kapke & Willerth LLC, represented Blom and the Corporation (“Respondents”).  


By order dated July 23, 2008, we gave Petitioner until July 29, 2008, to file any objection to the late filing by Respondents of their proposed findings of fact, conclusions of law, and brief. Petitioner did not file any objection.  Therefore, we allow the filing of Respondents’ brief as of July 21, 2008.  The Board filed the last brief on July 23, 2008.

Findings of Fact

1. Blom is registered with the Board.  He holds a license to practice as a professional engineer originally issued by the Board on November 12, 1957.  Blom’s professional engineering license is, and was at all relevant times, current and active.  Blom is self employed under the name of Kenneth M. Blom & Associates.  He is also a principal in Structure Components, Inc.  From November 2003 through the date of the hearing, Blom was an officer of, and engineer in responsible charge for, the Corporation.  
2. The Corporation is a Missouri corporation that holds a certificate of authority from the Board to practice engineering.  The Corporation’s president is Russell F. Martin.  Martin was not a licensed professional engineer.
3. Martin received a letter dated September 18, 2003, from East Lynne #40 School District (“District”).
  The letter discussed a geo-thermal heating and cooling system for East Lynne Elementary School (“the school”), in East Lynne, to replace the school’s antiquated heating and cooling system.  
4. A geo-thermal heating and cooling system (“system”) uses liquid to transfer heat through a system of pipes.  The pipes reach down hundreds of feet into the earth, in an area called a well field, and circulate liquid to transfer heat between the well field and the heat pumps in the building being heated or cooled. 
5. The Corporation submitted a proposal to design and supervise the construction of a system in the East Lynne elementary school.  On November 18, 2003, the District contracted with the Corporation to provide consultation and documentation for the system.  The District did so in reliance on Respondents’ professional license and certification.  Those credentials induced the District to believe that Respondents’ work on the project would meet professional engineering standards.  

A.  Plans and Specifications

6. Martin designed a system for the school under Blom’s immediate personal supervision.  On January 26, 2004, Respondents delivered to the District a set of system plans.  That set was for the District to use in support of an application to the Department of Natural Resources (“DNR”).  The application was for funds to finance the system.  Blom signed, sealed and dated that set of plans (“the DNR set”).  
7. Respondents also submitted to the District ten sets of plans dated February 6, 2004 (“Plans”) for use in building.  The Plans consist of one cover page and six design pages.  Of those seven pages, none bears the signature, seal, and date of a Missouri-licensed professional engineer that designates plans as ready for construction.  Also, none of the seven pages was designated as “preliminary” or “incomplete.” Further, the design pages:

a. show two connections from ductwork to a heat pump that had only one such connection;

b. do not show sufficient fresh air supply for rooms with operable windows; 

c. do not show supply or exhaust air for restrooms below the mezzanine in the school’s gymnasium; and 

d. do not explain how to balance the system’s fluid and test the system.  

The Plans’ preparation represents practice below professional engineering standards. 
8. Respondents further submitted to the District specifications dated January 6, 2004 (“Specifications”) intended as detailed instructions for the contractors to install the system as designed in the Plans.  In the Specifications, Blom applied his seal on a page listing the Plan pages to which Blom attested.  He applied his signature above, not through, the seal.  The seal and signature page bear no date.  The Specifications’ preparation represents conduct below professional engineering standards.

B.  Revision
9. After the District received the Plans and Specifications, it sought ways to lower the cost of the project from its construction contractor John Vanderford.  In response, Vanderford sent to the District a letter dated February 9, 2004, stating, “Subject to the approval of your engineer, we can . . . reduce the well field” (“the revision”).
10. The well field as originally designed had 150 holes, with each hole being 200 feet deep.  Vanderford designed the revision with his subcontractor, Ground Source Systems (“Ground Source”).  Vanderford is not a Missouri licensed engineer.  Ground Source has no certificate of authority from the Board.  Under the revision, the well field had 30 holes that were 500 feet deep.  
11. In designing the revision, Vanderford and Ground Source also consulted with Martin, who helped them with the reconfiguration and re-calibration of the pipes.  Vanderford and Ground Source drafted as-built plans for the system.  The as-built plans are a modified version of the Plans.  
12. On February 16, 2004, the District contracted with Vanderford and Associates to install the system with a reduced well field.  Blom was at the site once at the beginning of construction and once at the end.  Martin was there regularly and did the final walk-through of the completed project.  
13. Respondents provided no revised pages for the Plans.  Respondents provided no documentation to the District showing how the well field would be reduced and whether the reduced well field would adequately handle the load required by the school.  Respondents supervised neither the design nor the execution of the revision.

Conclusions of Law

We have jurisdiction to hear a complaint from the Board seeking to discipline Respondents.
  Respondents may be liable for each other’s conduct.  The Corporation is liable for any of its agents’ actions on the Corporation’s behalf.
  Blom is liable for the Corporation’s actions of which he had at least constructive knowledge.
  The Board has the burden to prove facts on which the law allows discipline
 as charged in the complaint. 
  

I.  Violations of Law

The Board argues Respondents are subject to discipline under § 327.441.2 (6), which allows discipline for: 

[v]iolation of, or assisting or enabling any person to violate, any provision of this chapter, or of any lawful rule or regulation adopted pursuant to this chapter[.]

Under that provision, the Board cites several courses of conduct.  
a.  Omissions

The Board argues that Respondents violated the following provision of 4 CSR 30-2.010(2):

In practicing . . . professional engineering . . . a registrant shall act with reasonable care and competence, and shall apply the technical knowledge and skill which are ordinarily applied by registered . . . 
professional engineers . . . of good standing, practicing in Missouri. 
The Board cites the Plans’ and Specifications’ failure to show sufficient fresh air supply to meet ventilation requirements for the rooms with operable windows and instructions on testing and balancing the system in the Plans or Specifications.  The Board’s expert testified that plans must include those items, so the failure to do so violated 4 CSR 30-2.010(2).  Respondents argued that the Plans and Specifications need not include those items because the windows were soon to be replaced.  But the record does not show that any project related to the windows made those items unnecessary.  Therefore, we conclude that such conduct is cause for discipline under § 327.441.2(6).  

b.  Designation

The Board argues that Respondents violated 4 CSR 30-2.010(2) and the following provision of that regulation’s § (4):

Registrants shall comply with state laws and regulations governing their practice . . . 

because Respondents failed to designate the Plans and Specifications as required by law.  

The law requires Respondents to designate certain documents as preliminary or usable.  Section 327.411 provides:

1.  Each . . . professional engineer . . . shall have a personal seal in a form prescribed by the board, and he . . . shall affix the seal to all final documents including, but not limited to, plans [and] specifications, . . . prepared by the licensee, or under such licensee's immediate personal supervision[.] 

*   *   *

4.  Nothing in this section, or any rule or regulation of the board shall require any professional to seal preliminary or incomplete documents. 

That statute required Respondents to treat the Plans and Specifications as either preliminary or ready for building.  


Sealed plans and specifications must conform to 4 CSR 30-3.030(4):

In addition to the personal seal or rubber stamp, the professional engineer shall also affix [his] signature on or through [his] seal and place the original date under the seal, at the minimum, to the original of each sheet in a set of plans [or] specifications . . . which were prepared by the professional engineer[.]
Preliminary plans also require a designation under 4 CSR 30-3.030(5):  
Plans, when submitted for the review of others such as clients or permit authorities, shall be signed, sealed and dated unless clearly designated preliminary or incomplete.  If the plan is not completed, the phrase, “Preliminary—not for construction” or similar language or phrase shall be placed in an obvious location so that it is readily found, easily read and not obscured by other markings.  It shall be a disclaimer and notice to others that the plans are not complete. . . .
Respondents violated those provisions.  Respondents emphasize the DNR set.  But Respondents also sent to the District ten copies of the Plans dated February 6, 2004, which were unsigned, unsealed, undated and unmarked as preliminary.  Respondents’ preparation of the Plans violated § 327.411.1, and 4 CSR 30-2.010(2) and (4), and 4 CSR 30-3.030(4) and (5).  


The Board also argues that the Specifications fail to conform to 4 CSR 30-3.030(5), but that provision, unlike subsection (4)(B), expressly applies only to plans, not specifications.  The Specifications show what appears to be an attempt at compliance with provisions for specifically limited endorsement at § 327.411.3:  

Any . . . professional engineer . . . may, but is not required to, attach a statement over his . . . signature, authenticated by his or her personal seal, specifying the particular plans [and] specifications . . . intended to be authenticated by the seal, and disclaiming any responsibility for all other . . . documents or instruments relating to or intended to be used for any part or parts of the . . . engineering project . . . 

and 4 CSR 30-3.030(4)(B):
On multiple page specifications . . . and other documents or instruments not considered to be plans, the professional engineer, when more than one (1) sheet is bound together in one (1) volume, may sign, seal and date only the title or index sheet, [if] the signed sheet clearly identifies all of the other sheets comprising the bound volume[, and if] any of the other sheets which were prepared by, or under the immediate personal supervision of another professional engineer be signed, sealed and dated as provided for, by the other professional engineer[.]

But the Specifications do not conform to those provisions because the signature is over, not through, the seal.  Also, no date appears on the Specifications’ signed and sealed page.  Respondents’ preparation of the Specifications violated § 327.411.1, 4 CSR 30-2.010(2) and (4), and 4 CSR 30-3.030(4).  



Respondents’ failure to designate the Plans and properly designate the Specifications is cause for discipline under § 327.441.2(6). 

c.  Revised Plans

The Board charges that Respondents’ failure to sign, seal, date, and explain each revised page is cause for discipline under 4 CSR 30-2.010(2):

In practicing . . . professional engineering . . . a registrant shall act with reasonable care and competence, and shall apply the technical knowledge and skill which are ordinarily applied by registered . . . professional engineers . . . of good standing, practicing in Missouri . . .  
and 4 CSR 30-3.030(4):   

In addition to the personal seal or rubber stamp, the professional engineer shall also affix [his] signature on or through [his] seal and place the original date under the seal, at the minimum, to the original of each sheet in a set of plans [or] specifications . . . which were prepared by the professional engineer[.]

(A) When revisions are made, the professional engineer who made the revisions or under whose immediate personal supervision the revisions were made shall sign, seal and date each sheet and provide an explanation of the revisions.


(B) [A]ny additions, deletions or other revision shall not be made unless signed, sealed and dated by the professional engineer who made the revisions or under whose immediate personal supervision the revisions were made.

Under that provision, the Board argues that Respondents must sign, seal, date, and explain each revised page.  We disagree.  

The phrases “when revisions are made” and “revision shall not be made” do not identify the maker of the revisions.  The Board argues that it can be anyone.  We disagree because the only person subject to 4 CSR 30-3.030 is a professional engineer.  Subsections (4)(A) and (B) identify only one person:  “the professional engineer who made the revisions or under whose immediate personal supervision the revisions were made[.]”  No one has an obligation under those provisions other than such persons.  Such persons exclude Respondents because Respondents neither made, nor immediately personally supervised, the revision.  The Board’s reading requires an engineer to revise plans when a client changes the project, even without the engineer’s knowledge.  That is not what the words of the regulation say, so we do not follow that reading.
  

Failing to sign, seal, date, and explain revised pages for the Plans is not cause for discipline under § 327.441.2(6).  

II.  Assisting Unlicensed Practice

In its brief, the Board argues that Respondents assisted in a violation of § 327.191:  

No person shall practice as a professional engineer in Missouri . . . unless and until there is issued to such person a professional license or a certificate of authority certifying that such person has been duly licensed as a professional engineer or authorized to practice engineering in Missouri . . . 

and 4 CSR 30-2.010(6):  

Registrants shall not assist nonregistrants in the unlawful practice of architecture, professional engineering or land surveying. Registrants shall not assist in the application for registration of a person known by the registrant to be unqualified in respect to education, training, experience or other relevant factors.

But the complaint does not cite § 327.191 and 4 CSR 30-2.010(6).  When a statute allows discipline for a violation of other provisions of law, such other provisions must appear in the complaint.  The provision set forth must be "exact."
  Therefore, we do not conclude that Respondents are subject to discipline under § 327.441.2(6) for violating § 327.191 and 4 CSR 30-2.010(6).  

The complaint also cites § 327.441.2(10), allowing discipline for:

[a]ssisting or enabling any person to practice or offer to practice any profession licensed or regulated by this chapter who is not licensed and currently eligible to practice pursuant to this chapter[.]

To practice engineering includes the following:

Any person practices in Missouri as a professional engineer who renders or offers to render or holds himself or herself out as willing or able to render any service or creative work, the adequate performance of which requires engineering education, training, and experience in the application of special knowledge of the mathematical, physical, and engineering sciences to such services or creative work as consultation, investigation, evaluation, planning and design of engineering works and systems, engineering teaching of advanced engineering subjects or courses related thereto, engineering surveys, the coordination of services furnished by structural, civil, mechanical and electrical engineers and other consultants as they relate to engineering work and the inspection of construction for the purpose of compliance with drawings and specifications, any of which embraces such service or work either public or private, in connection with any utilities, structures, buildings, machines, equipment, processes, work 
systems or projects and including such architectural work as is incidental to the practice of engineering[.
]

The Board argues that such description applies to the revision, Respondents do not dispute that argument, and we agree with it.  

Further, Vanderford and Ground Source’s design and planning of the revision had the assistance from Respondents’ consultation and approval.  Neither Vanderford nor Ground Source  was licensed by the Board.  Respondents argue that the District’s evidence on that issue is not credible, but we also rely on the testimony of Vanderford, who had no reason to lie.  Therefore, we conclude that Respondents are subject to discipline under § 327.441.1(10).  

III.  Surrounding Circumstances

The Board cites further provisions of § 327.441.2 allowing discipline based on circumstances accompanying the conduct alleged.  

a.  Professional Trust

The Board cites § 327.441.2 (13), which allows discipline for:

[v]iolation of any professional trust or confidence[.]  

Professional trust is the reliance on the special knowledge and skills that professional licensure evidences.
  

The Board argues that each of Respondents’ violations of law constituted a violation of professional trust.  We have found that the District trusted Respondents to act according to professional standards when they hired Respondents.  Therefore, we conclude that Respondents’ violations are cause for discipline under § 327.441.2(13). 
The Board also argues that Respondents violated the District’s professional trust when the Plans did not show the air supply or exhaust for restrooms below the mezzanine in the school’s gymnasium.  We agree.  The record shows that such conduct violated professional engineering standards,
 violated the District’s professional trust, and is cause for discipline under § 327.441.2(13).  

b.  Mental State


The Board cites the provisions of § 327.441.2(5) allowing discipline for:

Incompetency, misconduct, gross negligence . . . in the performance of the functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated by this chapter[.]  

Incompetence, when referring to an occupation, relates to “the actual ability of a person to perform in that occupation.”
  Misconduct is the willful doing of an act with a wrongful intention.
  Gross negligence is a gross deviation from the standard of care demonstrating a conscious indifference to a professional duty.
  The mental states for misconduct and gross negligence – intent and recklessness, respectively – are mutually exclusive.  

Under that provision, the complaint alleges that each violation that we have found is cause for discipline, except assisting the unlicensed practice of engineering and omitting the testing instructions.
  We may infer the requisite mental state from “the circumstances of the particular case.”
  Respondents emphasize that, technically, the system has no flaws, and argue that no person has suffered any damage as a result of any facts alleged in the complaint.  We 
agree.  But even if the complaint alleged damages, damages are not an essential element of cause for discipline,
 so Respondents’ argument does not refute the charges.  

The Board’s expert characterized certain violations as misconduct, but his testimony merely equated a violation with wrongful intent, which the law does not support, and did not discuss how he inferred a wrongful mental state, which the facts do not support.  We find no intent to harm anyone, so we do not find misconduct.  We also find no evidence that Respondents were incapable of practicing properly, so we do not find incompetence.  

Instead, we find persuasive the Board’s citation to 4 CSR 30-2.010(5):  

Registrants at all times shall recognize that their primary obligation is to protect the safety, health, property or welfare of the public. 

In particular, the meaning of the seal is set forth at § 327.411: 

1.  [T]he licensee shall be held personally responsible for the contents of all such documents sealed by such licensee. 

2.  The personal seal of [a] professional engineer . . . shall be the legal equivalent of the licensee's signature whenever and wherever used, and the owner of the seal shall be responsible for the . . . engineering . . . documents . . . when the licensee places his . . . personal seal on such plans [or] specifications . . . for, or to be used in connection with, any . . . engineering project[.] 

Rejecting such responsibility, by submitting the Plans for building without checking for Blom’s endorsements, shows more than mere carelessness.  So does assisting Vanderford and Ground Source to circumvent that consideration by unlicensed engineering practice.  The quantity and fundamental quality of Respondents’ violations show a gross deviation from, and demonstrate a conscious indifference to, professional engineering standards.  Respondents are subject to discipline under § 327.441.2(5) for gross negligence.  

Summary


Respondents are subject to discipline under § 327.441.2(5), (6), (10) and (13).  


SO ORDERED on September 18, 2008.  



________________________________



JOHN J. KOPP



Commissioner

�We attribute to the District all actions done on its behalf.


�Section 327.441.2.  Statutory references are to RSMO 2000 unless otherwise noted.


�Fowler v. Park Corp., 673 S.W.2d 749 (Mo. banc 1984).


�State ex rel. Doe Run Res. Corp. v. Neill, 128 S.W.3d 502, 505 (Mo. banc 2004).


�Missouri Real Estate Comm'n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).  


�Duncan v. Missouri Bd. for Arch'ts, Prof'l Eng'rs & Land Surv'rs, 744 S.W.2d 524, 538-39 (Mo. App., E.D. 1988).  


�State ex rel. Stewart v. Civil Serv. Comm'n of St. Louis, 120 S.W.3d 279, 287-88 (Mo. App., E.D. 2003).  


�Sander v. Missouri Real Estate Comm'n, 710 S.W.2d 896, 901 (Mo. App., E.D. 1986).  


�Section 327.181.1 (emphasis added).


�State v. Pappas, 337 N.W.2d 490, 495 (Iowa 1983).  


�The complaint does not cite § 327.441.2(6) as to those courses of conduct.  


	�Section 1.020(8). 


�Grace v. Missouri Gaming Comm’n, 51 S.W.3d 891, 900-01 (Mo. App., W.D. 2001).  


�Tendai v. Missouri Bd. of Regis’n for the Healing Arts, 161 S.W.3d 358, 367 (Mo. banc 2005).


�As to those two violations, the Board applies § 327.441.2(5) in its brief but not the complaint, so we do not find cause for discipline on those charges.  Duncan, 744 S.W.2d at 538-39.  


�State v. Jensen, 184 S.W.3d 586, 589 (Mo. App., S.D.  2006). 


�Monia v. Melahn, 876 S.W.2d 709, 714 (Mo. App., E.D. 1994).
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